
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 
Date:  Monday 2 November 2009 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Barry Wood 
(Chairman) 

 
Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
 

Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
 

Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

2. Apologies for Absence      
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2009. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

6. Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report and Local 
Development Scheme  (Pages 9 - 30)   6.35 pm 
 
Report of Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy 
 
Summary  
 
To seek approval of the Local Development Framework’s Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) and Local Development Scheme (LDS) for submission to the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government, and to present the district’s current 
housing land supply position.  The AMR is the Council’s main tool for monitoring 
housing delivery and the impact of other development.  The LDS is used to project 
manage the production of the Local Development Framework and provides a 
programme for completion of Local Development Documents.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the revised Local Development Scheme for submission to the 

Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government; 
 
(2) Resolve that the Local Development Scheme shall have effect as from the 

date when the Secretary of State notifies the Council that he does not intend 
to direct the authority to amend the Scheme, 

 
(3) Approve the Annual Monitoring Report for submission to the Secretary of 

State; 
 
(4) Note the district’s housing delivery position and instruct the Head of 

Development Control and Major Developments to apply the interim policy 
approach set out in paragraphs 2.11 to 2.16 of this report to planning 
applications for 10 or more dwellings in the interests of increasing the supply 
of housing sites that can be delivered by 31 March 2015; 

 
(5) Instruct the Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy to closely 

monitor the supply of deliverable housing sites and to publish regular 
updates on the housing land supply position; 

 
(6) Instruct the Head of Development Control and Major Developments to 

provide the Planning Committee with regular updates on the district’s 
housing land supply position and to advise the Committee as soon as the 
Council can again be confident that its supply of deliverable housing sites 
meets the requirements of PPS3; 

 
(7) Resolve that the Council continues to bring forward proposals for the delivery 

of sites identified for residential development in the Non-Statutory Cherwell 
Local Plan 2011, which was approved as interim planning policy for 
development control purposes on 13  December 2004, and that officers 



continue to work with the development industry, local communities and other 
interested parties in order to do this in the interests of sustaining housing 
delivery (including the provision of affordable housing). 

 
 

7. North West Bicester Eco Town Bid for Growth Funding Allocation  (Pages 31 - 
34)   6.45 pm 
 
** Appendix to follow ** 
 
Report of Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy and Head of 
Development Control and Major Developments 
 
Summary 
 
To inform members of the outline bid submission and provide details of the full bid 
for information. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the report and consider any decisions that may arise (further detail may 

be available by the time of the meeting) 

(2) Approve the contents of the outline bid and supporting information in the 
Programme of Development as the Council’s submission for eco town 
funding (copy to be circulated as soon as available) 

 

Service Delivery and Innovation 
 

8. Bicester Hospital Re - Provision  (Pages 35 - 38)   7.15 pm 
 
Report of Strategic Director Environment and Community 
 
Summary 
 
To consider the current position regarding the Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust’s 
(PCT) proposals to re-provide Bicester Hospital. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(3) Note the current position regarding the PCT’s procurement process;  

(4) Support the PCT in local community involvement through the Community 
Engagement Forum  

 
9. Urgent Business      

 
Any other items which the Chairman has decided is urgent. 
 

(Meeting scheduled to close at 7.35 pm) 
 



 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221587 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. The definition of personal 
and prejudicial interests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact James Doble, Legal and Democratic Services james.doble@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221587  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Thursday 29 October 2009 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 5 October 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor G A Reynolds 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 
Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Karen Curtin, Head of Finance 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
James Doble, Democratic, Scrutiny and Elections Manager 
Michael Sands, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2009 were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



The Executive - 5 October 2009 

  

 
6 Service & Financial Planning Process and Budget Guidelines for 

2010/2011  
 
The Head of Finance and Community Corporate Planning Manager submitted 
a report which sought to inform the Executive of the service and financial 
planning process for 2010/11 and to agree budget guidelines for issue to 
service managers to enable the production of the 2010/11 budget and update 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2011/12 onwards. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the service and financial planning process for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed budget guidelines and timetable for 2010/2011 

budget process as set out in the Annex to the Minutes (as set out in the 
Minute book) be considered and agreed. 

 
Reasons -The Council needs to set guidelines and a timetable for the 
preparation of draft estimates for 2010/11.  These guidelines should support 
the objectives contained in the 5-Year Corporate Plan, Improvement Strategy 
and in particular the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
 

7 Banbury Canalside Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  
 
The Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy submitted a report which 
sought approval of the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 
Companion Document for the Canalside site in Banbury for public 
consultation. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) set out in the 

Annex to the Minutes (as set out in the Minute book) and the 
Companion Document (background paper to the report) be endor
[...]
 pension costs 

be funded through the organisational change reserve and efforts to 
minimise these costs be approved. 

Page 6



The Executive - 5 October 2009 

  

 
Reasons - The Council has committed to securing the best quality service 

within the available financial resources. Both tenders evaluated 
fall within the requisite grant subsidy envelope but the proposal 
submitted from Supplier B represents best overall value for 
money. 

 
Options 
 

Option One To select supplier A 
 

Option Two To select supplier B  
 

Option Three To appoint neither supplier and retain the service in-
house. 
 
As both tenders represent improved value for money 
this is not recommended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8:20 pm 
 

 Chairman: 
 

 Date: 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Executive  
 
 

Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report and 
Local Development Scheme  

 
2 November 2009  

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval of the Local Development Framework’s Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) and Local Development Scheme (LDS) for submission to the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government, and to present the district’s current 
housing land supply position.  The AMR is the Council’s main tool for monitoring 
housing delivery and the impact of other development.  The LDS is used to project 
manage the production of the Local Development Framework and provides a 
programme for completion of Local Development Documents.  
 

 
This report is public 

 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the revised Local Development Scheme for submission to the 

Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government; 
 
(2) Resolve that the Local Development Scheme shall have effect as from the 

date when the Secretary of State notifies the Council that he does not intend 
to direct the authority to amend the Scheme, 

 
(3) approve the Annual Monitoring Report for submission to the Secretary of 

State; 
 
(4) note the district’s housing delivery position and instruct the Head of 

Development Control and Major Developments to apply the interim policy 
approach set out in paragraphs 2.11 to 2.16 of this report to planning 
applications for 10 or more dwellings in the interests of increasing the supply 
of housing sites that can be delivered by 31 March 2015; 

 
(5) Instruct the Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy to closely 

monitor the supply of deliverable housing sites and to publish regular updates 
on the housing land supply position; 

 
(6) instruct the Head of Development Control and Major Developments to provide 

the Planning Committee with regular updates on the district’s housing land 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

   

supply position and to advise the Committee as soon as the Council can 
again be confident that its supply of deliverable housing sites meets the 
requirements of PPS3; 

 
(7) resolve that the Council continues to bring forward proposals for the delivery 

of sites identified for residential development in the Non-Statutory Cherwell 
Local Plan 2011, which was approved as interim planning policy for 
development control purposes on 13  December 2004, and that officers 
continue to work with the development industry, local communities and other 
interested parties in order to do this in the interests of sustaining housing 
delivery (including the provision of affordable housing). 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) and Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

are closely linked documents.  One of the purposes of an AMR is to report 
progress on the timetable and milestones for the preparation of documents 
set out in the LDS.  It follows that if circumstances dictate that the LDS should 
be revised, it is logical that this may be done as the AMR is considered. 

 
Annual Monitoring Report 

1.2 An Annual
[...]
ial vision for, the area and does not undermine wider policy 
objectives e.g. addressing housing market renewal issues. 

 
1.9 In view of the above monitoring information, there is presently a housing 

supply reason to apply the interim policy approach set out in paragraphs 2.11 
to 2.16 of this report in the interests of securing some additional housing 
completions by 31 March 2015 on suitable sites in appropriate locations.  
Housing completions recorded after this date would have no effect on 
increasing rolling supply in 2010/11 above 4.5 years.  The effect of this is that, 
for a period of time, each planning application for residential development on 
sites for 10 or more dwellings (the monitoring threshold for deliverable sites) 
will need to be carefully assessed to determine whether or not they accord 
with the suggested policy approach, meet PPS criteria and are deliverable.  In 
view of the Government’s definition of deliverability, there is not presently a 
strong enough reason to refuse permission on the grounds of having a five 
year supply of deliverable housing land. 

 
1.10 Paragraph 54 of PPS3 states that to be considered deliverable sites must: 
 

• be available - the site is available now; 

Page 11



 

   

• be suitable - the site offers a suitable location for development now 
and would contribute to the creation of sustainable, mixed 
communities; 

• be achievable - there is a reasonable prospect that housing will be 
delivered on the site within five years. 

 
1.11 In demonstrating deliverability, sufficient certainty is needed to enable the 

Council to consider the site as part of its supply of deliverable sites upon the 
grant of planning permission. This may require certainty over any legal 
agreement and confidence in the programme for delivering the site.  Evidence 
from both developer and landowner should therefore be provided.  Regular 
monitoring will be required so that Members of the Planning Committee are 
informed as so
[...]
ore informal supplementary planning guidance (SPG). Since 
SPG is not contained in the Act, the LDS would not show these.  

• The LDS must be submitted to the Secretary of State. The Secretary of 
State will declare whether the LDS is “fit for purpose” and may object if it 
is considered that it is not.  

• The LDS should be as user-friendly as possible. It is the intention that it 
is the public’s first point of contact with the Council’s plan-making function 
and should be easy for them to use. It does, however, need to contain a 
number of prescribed elements and follow a certain format.  

• It should be a resourced document. There will be an expectation from 
Government that the Council can and will deliver on the plan-making 
commitments it makes in the Local Development Scheme. Within 
Cherwell District Council, this means that the implications of the LDS will 
need to feed into the service planning and budgeting process.  

• Having said this, it should also be a flexible document. The frequent 
review process for the LDS is an opportunity for the Council to respond to 
new circumstances and amend its plan-making programme accordingly.  

• The LDS should be accessible and published on the Council’s website. 
 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The key issues for consideration are: 
 

• the approval of the AMR and LDS to meet statutory requirements; 

• the district’s housing land supply and the need to increase the supply of 
deliverable sites; 

• the programming for completion of the LDF’s Local Development Documents.   
 

Page 20



 

   

 
 
Annual Monitoring Report  
 
Option One To accept or seek amendment of the 2009 AMR and 

agree that it should be submitted to the Secretary of 
State. 

Option Two To note the district’s housing land supply position and 
take the recommended actions to increase the supply of 
deliverable housing sites. 

Option Three To note the district’s housing land supply position but not 
to take the recommended actions to increase the supply 
of deliverable housing sites. 

 
Local Development Scheme  
 
Option One To support the timetable and contents in the LDS and 

agree that it should be submitted to the Secretary of State 
and subsequently brought into effect. 

Option Two To support the timetable and contents in the LDS with 
amendments and agree that it should be submitted to the 
Secretary of State and subsequently brought into effect. 

Option Three To not support the timetable and contents in the LDS. 
 
 
 
Consultations 

 

Cllr Michael Gibbard Informal briefing 

Others The timetable of the LDS has been considered by the LDF 
Advisory Panel.  Its contents and timetable have also 
been informally discussed with the Government Office 
prior to a formal submission that would follow its approval 
by this Executive. 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no significant direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  The work on collecting data and 
preparing the AMR, and of reviewing the LDS, is met 
within existing budgets. 

The LDS does, however, set out a timetable for the 
preparation of planning documents which, themselves, will 
require significant resources.  These include use of 
consultants and (in the case of the Core Strategy and 
Delivery DPD) funding public examinations.  Provision has 
been made within budgets for these matters, which will 
continue to be kept under review through the service and 
budget planning process. 

There are risks of costs associated with unsuccessfully 
defending refusals of planning permission upon appeal 
particularly if the decisions made as a result of this report 
are not considered to be well founded. 

Page 21



 

   

 Comments checked by Eric Meadows, Service 
Accountant, 01295 221552 

Legal: The Council is required by regulations to submit an 
Annual Monitoring Report by 31st December each year.  It 
is also required to keep its Local Development Scheme 
under revie
[...]
ation 

 
2 November 2009 

 
Report of Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy 
and Head of Development Control and Major Developments 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform members of the outline bid submission and provide details of the full bid for 
information. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the report and consider any decisions that may arise (further detail may 

be available by the time of the meeting) 

(2) Approve the contents of the outline bid and supporting information in the 
Programme of Development as the Council’s submission for eco town funding 
(copy to be circulated as soon as available) 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1 Eco-towns – Funding Allocations – Bidding Guidance for Local 

Authorities 9 October 2009 
 
1.1 The Government set out details of £60 million start up funding for the four 

eco town locations in the Planning Policy Statement published on 16 July 
2009.  The Ministerial Statement accompanying the announcement of North 
West Bicester as an eco town location also identified other sources of 
funding.   

 

1.2 The £60 million The £60 million eco-town fund for 2009-11 is a separate ring 

fenced allocation within the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) Growth fund and is an additional source of funding for 
local authorities and partners to facilitate large scale housing growth and to 
support the delivery of eco-towns as national exemplars of low carbon and 
sustainable development.  The Government hopes to announce confirmed 
funding for 2009-10 in December 2009 following bids for funding from eco 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 

   

town lead local authorities.  A further provisional amount for 2010-11 is 
expected to be announced in early 2010 and confirmed by Parliament soon 
after.  This will be based on the £60 million allocated to eco towns on 16 July 
2009 with £25m expected in 2009-10 and £35m in 2010-11.  Eco town local 
authorities w
[...]
 and sub region. 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
Cherwell: A District of Opportunity, A Cleaner, Greener Cherwell and A Safe 
and Healthy Cherwell 
 
Executive Portfolio 

 
Councillor Michael Gibbard   
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

To follow  

Background Papers 

CLG published Eco-towns-Funding Allocations-Bidding Guidance for Local 
Authorities on 9.10.09 
John Healy’s Ministerial Statement was made on 16 July 2009. 

Report Author Jenny Barker, Team Leader Major Developments 

Andrew Bowe, Implementation Officer 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221842 

andrew.bowe@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 34



 

   

Executive 
 

Bicester Hospital Re - Provision 
 

2 November 2009 
 

Report of Strategic Director Environment & Community 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the current position regarding the Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust’s 
(PCT) proposals to re-provide Bicester Hospital. 
 

 
This report is public 

 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the current position regarding the PCT’s procurement process; and  

(2) Support the PCT in local community involvement through the Community 
Engagement Forum  

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1      The PCT has for some considerable period been planning the re-provision  

of Bicester Hospital and is now at a point where potential bidders have been 
short-listed using a Pre-Qualifying Questionnaire   and a number of them will 
shortly be invited to submit outline solutions. 

 
 Proposals 
      
1.2       In undertaking this exercise, the PCT has recognised the importance of 

communication and engagement with local people and are therefore setting 
up a Community Engagement Forum of key individuals and interested groups 
across the town.  It should be noted that this hospital re-provision will cover 
an area far greater than the town of Bicester and the catchment for using the 
hospital in future is expected to 
[...]
 of consultation and possibly options on which local people can 
comment.   

3.5 It is recommended that the Council engages very positively and supportively 
with this process by becoming an active member of the community forum and 
support the PCT in delivering its objectives. 

3.6 Earlier this year, the Government announced that North West Bicester will be 
one of four first-wave eco towns for the country.  This 5,000 home 
development will clearly impact on the infrastructure of the town of which the 
Bicester Hospital re-provision is a key component.  This point was also made 
to the Minister in the Council’s letter to him and is subsequently being 
considered by the PCT as part of its procurement process. As a 
consequence, the PCT are reviewing the population projections which 
underpin the services being procured and are considering how this project 
can contribute to the eco town concept.  

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One To agree the recommendations. 

 
Option Two To amend the recommendations. 

 
Option Three Not to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
 
Consultations 

 

None  

 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no specific financial implications arising from 
this report or this particular project, based on the 
procurement process of the PCT to date.  Officer and 
Member time in supporting the PCT in this exercise is 
regarded as normal activity. 

 Comments checked by Joanne Kaye, Service Accountant 
01295 221545 

Legal: There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Page 37



 

   

 Comments checked by Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services, 01295 221686. 

Risk Management: There are no notable risks associated with this project as 
this project is the PCT’s responsibility.  Public 
engagement is important in this respect and is currently 
being accommodated. Also future proofing is important to 
ensure that wha

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 November 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor G A Reynolds 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Also 
present: 

Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 
Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
Phil O'Dell, Chief Finance Officer 
Andy Bowe, Implementation Officer 
David Peckford, Senior Planning Officer 
Amy Smart, Assistant Planning Officer 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
James Doble, Democratic, Scrutiny and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

60 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members declared interests in the following agenda items: 
 
7. North West Bicester Eco Town Bid for Growth Funding Allocation. 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Personal, as persons known to him have an interest in 
land in the area of, but outside the eco zone. 
 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Kieron Mallon, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the County 
Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 



The Executive - 2 November 2009 

  

 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Turner, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
Councillor Norman Bolster, Personal, as a County Councillor due to the 
County Council having a land interest at Gowell's Farm. 
 
 

61 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions. The Leader of the Council confirmed he had agreed 
requests to speak form Councillor Fulljames in respect of agenda items 
numbers 6 and 7 and Councillor Sibley in respect of agenda item numbers 7 
and 8. 
 

62 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

63 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2009 were agreed asa correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

64 Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report and Local 
Development Scheme  
 
The Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy submitted a report to 
seek approval of the Local Development Framework’s Annual Monitoring 
Report (AMR) and Local Development Scheme (LDS) for submission to the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, and to present the 
district’s current housing land supply position.  The AMR is the Council’s main 
tool for monitoring housing delivery and the impact of other development.  The 
LDS is used to project manage the production of the Local Development 
Framework and provides a programme for completion of Local Development 
Documents. The Leader of the Council expressed his gratitude to staff 
involved in the preparation of the LDS. 
 
Councillor Fulljames addressed the meeting. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the revised Local Development Scheme be approved for 

submission to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government. 

 
(2) That the Local Development Scheme shall have effect as from the date 

when the Secretary of State notifies the Council that he does not intend 
to direct the authority to amend the Scheme. 



The Executive - 2 November 2009 

  

 
(3) That the Annual Monitoring Report be approved for submission to the 

Secretary of State. 
 
(4) That the following decision in italics be deferred and that the Head of 

Planning and Affordable Housing Policy in consultation with the 
portfolio holder be delegated to give further consideration to whether to 
seek the approval of the Executive of an interim housing delivery policy 
in the light of the fact that the council will be very shortly considering 
the Draft Core Strategy.  It was also agreed that if the Head of Planning 
and Affordable Housing Policy wishes to bring recommendation 4 back 
before the Executive, he should first (a) seek the views of the Planning 
Committee and (b) hold a workshop to consider the matter further to 
which both all district councillors and parish councils will be invited. 
 
“Note the district’s housing delivery position and instruct the Head of 
Development Control and Major Developments to apply the interim 
policy approach set out in paragraphs 2.11 to 2.16 of this report to 
planning applications for 10 or more dwellings in the interests of 
increasing the supply of housing sites that can be delivered by 31 
March 2015;” 

 
(5) That the Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy be instructed 

to closely monitor the supply of deliverable housing sites and to publish 
regular updates on the housing land supply position. 

 
(6) That the Head of Development Control and Major Developments be 

instructed to provide the Planning Committee with regular updates on 
the district’s housing land supply position and to advise the Committee 
as soon as the Council can again be confident that its supply of 
deliverable housing sites meets the requirements of PPS3. 

 
(7) That the Council continues to bring forward proposals for the delivery 

of sites identified for residential development in the Non-Statutory 
Cherwell Local Plan 2011, which was approved as interim planning 
policy for development control purposes on 13  December 2004, and 
that officers continue to work with the development industry, local 
communities and other interested parties in order to do this in the 
interests of sustaining housing delivery (including the provision of 
affordable housing). 

 
Reasons – The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) and Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) are closely linked documents.  One of the 
purposes of an AMR is to report progress on the timetable and 
milestones for the preparation of documents set out in the LDS.  It 
follows that if circumstances dictate that the LDS should be revised, it 
is logical that this may be done as the AMR is considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



The Executive - 2 November 2009 

  

Options 
 
 Annual Monitoring Report  
 

Option One To accept or seek amendment of the 2009 AMR and 
agree that it should be submitted to the Secretary of 
State. 

Option Two To note the district’s housing land supply position 
and take the recommended actions to increase the 
supply of deliverable housing sites. 

Option Three To note the district’s housing land supply position but 
not to take the recommended actions to increase the 
supply of deliverable housing sites. 

 
 
Local Development Scheme  
 

 
 
 

65 North West Bicester Eco Town Bid for Growth Funding Allocation  
 
The Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy and Head of 
Development Control and Major Developments submitted a joint report to 
inform members of the outline bid submission and provide details of the full 
bid for information.  
 
The Executive requested that their appreciation of the effort put in by staff to 
produce such a high quality and impressive document within tight timescales 
be recorded and that the staff involved be thanked. 
 
Councillors Fulljames and Sibley addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

(2) That the contents of the outline bid and supporting information in the 
Programme of Development as the Council’s submission for eco town 
funding be approved 

Option One To support the timetable and contents in the LDS 
and agree that it should be submitted to the 
Secretary of State and subsequently brought into 
effect. 

Option Two To support the timetable and contents in the LDS 
with amendments and agree that it should be 
submitted to the Secretary of State and subsequently 
brought into effect. 

Option Three To not support the timetable and contents in the 
LDS. 



The Executive - 2 November 2009 

  

Reasons – The Government set out details of £60 million start up funding for 
the four eco town locations in the Planning Policy Statement published on 16 
July 2009.  The Ministerial Statement accompanying the announcement of 
North West Bicester as an eco town location also identified other sources of 
funding.   
 
Options 
 

Option One To agree the recommendations. 
 

Option Two To amend the recommendations. 
 

Option Three Not to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
 

66 Bicester Hospital Re - Provision  
 
The Strategic Director Environment and Community submitted a report to 
consider the current position regarding the Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust’s 
(PCT) proposals to re-provide Bicester Hospital. 
 
Councillor Sibley addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(3) That the current position regarding the PCT’s procurement process be 

noted;  

(4) That the PCT be supported in local community involvement through the 
Community Engagement Forum  

Reasons - The PCT has for some considerable period been planning the re-
provision of Bicester Hospital and is now at a point where potential bidders 
have been short-listed using a Pre-Qualifying Questionnaire   and a number of 
them will shortly be invited to submit outline solutions. 
 
Options 
 
Option One To agree the recommendations. 

 
Option Two To amend the recommendations. 

 
Option Three Not to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.42 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 


